

THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH HOME DEPARTMENT

The Additional Director General of Police, UT of Ladakh.

Subject:- Resident Certificate for enrolment into Ladakh Scouts Regimentregarding.

Sir,

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of communication No. 2501/ Policy/A3 dated 10.10.2021 received from Ladakh Scouts Regiment Centre regarding the subject cited above, for your information and appropriate action.

Yours faithfully,

Tash Dolma, KAS Additional Secretary

Additional Secretary Home Department UT of Ladakh ashomeutladakh@gmail.com Dated:25.10.2021

No : Home/UTL/06/2021-2380-93 Copy to:

Encls:A/a

9

1. Commissioner/ Secretary, GAD, UT of Ladakh.

2. Divisional Commissioner, UT of Ladakh.

3. Secretary, Information Department, UT of Ladakh.

4. Deputy Commissioner, Leh.

5. Deputy Commissioner, Kargil.

6. Secretary to LG for kind information of the Hon'ble LG.

7. SSP, Leh.

8. SSP, Kargil.

District Informatics Officer, NIC, UT Ladakh for uploading on the UT website.

10. Zila Sainik Welfare Office, Leh.

11. Zila Sainik Welfare Office, Kargil.

12. PS to Advisor for kind information of the Advisor.

LADAKH SCOUTS Regt Centre PIN-910368 C/o 56 APO

2501/Policy/A3

10 Oct 2021

Joint Secretary (LADAKH) Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt of India UT Ladakh-194101

Deputy Commissioner, Leh UT Ladakh-194101 Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor UT Ladakh-194101

Deputy Commissioner, Kargil UT Ladakh-194103

RESIDENT CERTIFICATE FOR ENROLMENT

1. Please reference to Administration of UT of Ladakh Department of Law and Justice order No 12-LA (LD) of 2021 dt 04 Sep 2021 and 18-LA (LD) of 2021 dt 08 Oct 2021 (copy attached).

2. It is intimated that LADAKH SCOUTS Regiment Centre carry out recruitment rally for enrolment of eligible male candidates into LADAKH SCOUTS Regiment. Earlier during recruitment rally, this establishment followed Government of Jammu & Kashmir Under Permanent Resident Certificate (Procedure) Act, 1963 (Act No XIII of 1963), in which permanent resident (State Subject) of candidates are being accepted for enrolment, while Ladakh was part of erstwhile Jammu & Kashmir State.

3. Now, as per the fresh order No 12-LA (LD) of 2021 dt 04 Sep 2021 and 18-LA (LD) of 2021 dt 08 Oct 2021 of UT Ladakh (Department of Law & Justice), Resident Certificate is mandatory for enrolment of candidates of UT Ladakh. Henceforth, this Centre will accept only Residential certificate for future rallies instead of State Subject Certificate.

4. For your information and necessary action please.

ATTEN CSIN W

(Mukesh Kumar) Captain Adjutant for Commandant

Encls: As above.